Nashwauk Public Utilities

July 17, 2012

Chairman Latvala called the meeting to order in the council chambers at 3:00 p.m.

Members Present: Latvala, Bolf, Tweed, Hendricks

Members absent: Klamm

*Motion by Tweed, seconded by Hendricks to approve the Approve the minutes of the June 19, 2012 meeting

Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Hendricks, seconded by Bolf to approve the following invoices for ESML: JPJ $950.00, $16,572.60, $317.55, $1,284.75, $697.55, $12,031.55; Adams Consulting $7,924.56; McGrann Shea $2,362.33; National Conductor $92,039.44, $6,238.58, $9,578.18, $33,248.79; T&R Electric $801.56, $3,363.36, $571.78; Wesco $3,038.46; Jerry Mackey $720.00, $1234.80; Solomon $5,664.38; Donovan $109,818.98; Latvala Lumber $72.67

Approve all invoices and file the claims report as official record

Ayes all present—motion carried

OLD BUSINESS:


1) Update on water/sewer rate study—discussed the need for more information and to contact the auditor on the depreciation schedule, also discussed installing meters into commercial business.  Bolf suggested that the PUC start invoicing the city for the usage of the water, sewer, garbage and electric at the RV Park
*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Latvala to bill each site at the campground individually beginning July 1st 2012

Ayes all present—motion carried

2) Review Sectionalizing ESML construction line—discussed proposal from MP 
*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Hendricks to accept the proposal from MP in the amount of $4,775.00 for the 23kv line

3) Bozich property-LCP service-Bolf suggested sending a letter to LCP regarding the Bozich property.  Adams informed the commission that there are guidelines on service territory acquisition
*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Hendricks to send a letter to LCP regarding the acquisition

Ayes all present—motion carried

NEW BUSINESS:

1) Review and consider amendment to O&M agreement

2) Review water damage to McCarthy Lake retention pond—Bougalis bid only one received for $1,800.000
*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Tweed to approve the Bougalis bid for the retention pond for $1,800.00

Ayes all present—motion carried

3) Review wind damage to termination cabinet-M&M quote to repair the termination cabinet 
*Motion by Hendricks, seconded by Tweed to accept the bid from M&M for $1,200.00

Ayes all present—motion carried

4) Review disposal of underground cable-done pulling all the cable in, need to dispose of the reels and wire, Radko had the best price for disposal
*Motion by Hendricks, seconded by Latvala to approve the quote from Radko for the removal of wire and reels for .25$ per pound and they will take the reels

Ayes all present—motion carried

5) Review and consider recommended substation spare parts- MP recommends to stock spare parts for the relay system, approx $29,877.00 
*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Hendricks to stock spare parts for the substations

Ayes all present—motion carried

6) Review National Conductor change order for $15,816.76 to repair blast damage to UG cable, discussed who should be responsible for the reimbursement of cost for the damage.  It was requested that Bryan Adams send a letter to Essar and Hoover
*Motion by Hendricks, seconded by Tweed to approve the change order with National Conductor for $15,816.76 to repair the blast damage to the UG cable

Ayes: Latvala, Tweed, Hendricks   Nay-Bolf   Motion Carried

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Tweed to approve Donovan request for change order for $6,916.53 and proposed solution of conductor clearance issue

Ayes all present—motion carried

7) Discussed disconnect policy and the cut off date for meters to be pulled- Clerk LaBine gave the history of how the payments are set up and when the payments should be made and how much time customers have to pay their bill.   Hendricks said a work order needs to be made for the disconnect and to have people talk with LaBine in regards to their account status
8) John Ketola—controller at pump house—the signal has not been getting sent to the 4th street module.  Someone should be here tomorrow to look at the system and get it updated.  The commission questioned whether it is under warranty.

*Motion by Tweed, seconded by Bolf to look at the system and back charge for all the hours put in since it hasn’t worked properly

Ayes all present—motion carried

9) Install meters in trailer court-Bolf asked to have new meters installed at the trailer court since there wont be anything done with the electrical issues discussed in the past
*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Tweed to install all automatic reading meters in the trailer court

Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Hendricks to transfer $30,000 from PUC savings #710015 and $20,000 from PUC savings #7270, and $7,464.90 from fund #601 to the Debt service fund for the water tower payment of $57,464.90, remaining balance of savings accounts is $374.99 and $970.91 respectively

Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Tweed to send letters to IRRR to apply for grants for Pearson and 4th Street

Ayes all present—motion carried

Next Meeting August 21, 2012 @ 3:00 p.m.

Duly noted in the future there should be two motions for approval of the invoices 

_____________________

Secretary

